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ALL-IN-ONE BLUETOOTH KARAOKE
TOUT EN UN BLUETOOTH KARAOKE
ALLES IN EEN BLUETOOTH KARAOKE
ALLES IN EINEM BLUETOOTH KARAOKE

TODO EN UNO BLUETOOTH KARAOKE

TUTTO IN UNO BLUETOOTH KARAOKE

MICROPHONE + SPEAKER + LIGHTING + MIXER
MICROPHONE + HAUT-PARLEUR + ECLAIRAGE + MELANGEUR

MICROFOON + LUIDSPREKER + LICHT + MIXER
MIKROFON + LAUTSPRECHER + LICHT + MIXER
MICROFONO + ALTAVOZ + ILUMINACION + MEZCLADOR
MICROFONO + ALTOPARLANTE + ILLUMINAZIONE + MISCELATORE

ENGLISH  FRANCAIS « NEDERLANDS  DEUTSCH ¢ ESPANOL e ITALIANO

RFCCEFFGOREHS =Y

PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING
THIS UNIT AND RETAIN THIS BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER
CETTE UNITE ET CONSERVER CE LIVRET POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE.

This product meets the essential requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU.

LEES DEZE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING VOLLEDIG VOORDAT U DEZE GEBRUIKT
EN HOUD DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE NASLAG OP.

Ce produit répond aux exigences essentielles de la directive 2014/53/EU.
Dit product voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
Dieses Produkt erfllt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTANDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE

DIESE Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

BENUTZUNG NUTZEN, UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH FUR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF. Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 2014/53/EU.

POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE USO,
Y CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA EL FUTURO.

http://iwww.idanceaudio.com declarationofconformity/

LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO USO E SALVARE

QUESTO MANUALE PER IL FUTURO.
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WARNING

User of the presence of un-insulated “hazardous voltage” within the product’s enclosure,

f The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol inside an equ\\ateral triangle is intended to alert
which may be of sufficient magnitude to induce a risk of electric shock to persons

The exclamation mark inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert user of the presence
A of the important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, accompanying the product.
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE]|
NOTES:
Please do not attempt to open the back cover or power adapter as opening or removing the
CAUTION covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards, and it will also cause the
6 ' restricted servicing to be disabled: There are no user servicing components inside.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK NOTES:
DO NOT OPEN hd This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada.
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK. residential installation.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER NOTES:
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL = Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

B Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

VRN E WD

10.
12.
13.
14.
15.
17.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety purpose. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the
cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. Portable Cart Warning

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

The MAINS plugs used as the disconnect device, which shall remain readily operable.




Thank you for choosing Portable Microphone Wireless PM10 Karaoke Speaker is a karaoke Speaker with colorful led light function.
Please read this manual before usage.

Specification

Name: Portable Microphone Wireless Karaoke Speaker
Iltem NO.: PM10

Input:DC5V;500mA

Output Power:3W(RMS)

Frequency range:20Hz-20KHz

SNR>90dB

Support agreement:HSP,HFP,A2DP,AVRCP
Wireless frequency:2.40GHz-2.48GHz

Wireless transmit power: Class |l(-6dBm~+4dBm)
Product size:80*80*250mm

Weight:250g

LED power:0.4W

Distortion:<0.5%

Battery capacity:3.7V/1200mAh

Bluetooth version:3.0

Material: ABS

Charging Time:2.5hours

Playing Time :About 3hours

Transmission distance:10m

MIC
ECHO
KNOB
PREV/NEXT SONG VOLUME
TF CARD Slot POWER
MICRO USB CHARGE

SPEAKER




CHARGING

Please make sure that the PM10 karaoke speaker is fully charged before first use.
Connect the product with USB cable.
The indicator will show red light when charging.
The indicator will turn off when fully charged.

POWER ON/OFF
Long press the Power On/Off button to turn it ON or OFF.
The first long press Power button, then enter the Bluetooth Pair Mode.
Shot press the Power Button to change the lighting Mode.
TF card music playing will automatically switch when inserted TF card. Voice prompts will sound before Bluetooth pairing and TF card
music playing.

Button ICON

Short poke the knob downward to play the next song and long poke to Volume up.

Short poke the knob upward to play the last song and long poke to Volume down.

Click knob to play or pause the music.

Slide the Echo Key upward to adjust the echo to big, slide the echo key downward to adjust the echo to small.

Slide the Volume Key upward to adjust the Mic Volume to big, slide the Volume Key downward to adjust the Mic Volume to small.

Bluetooth Pairing

Play music from Bluetooth enabled devices, like smart phones, table PC, computer and etc.

This speaker supports the Bluetooth device with A2DP function. Slide the power witch first, then enter the Bluetooth mode. Bluetooth indi-
cate blue flicker alternately, together with voice prompts, the speaker is in impairing state at this moment, and only in the state Bluetooth can
be impaired and connected successfully. Note: Please take out TF card for Bluetooth Mode.

Mobile phone connection:

Step1.0Open the Bluetooth setting on your phone or tablet and click ‘Search device’, cellphone will search for Bluetooth devices automati-
cally.

Step2.Find the Bluetooth Speaker name, click and connect it.

Step3.Enter ‘0000’ and click OK if there a prompt that requires you to enter a password.

Bluetooth paring and connection
If the speaker has been connected with Bluetooth devices before, it will connected the last Bluetooth device automatically once it is turn on.
If the speaker has not been connected with Bluetooth device before, it will enter impairing mode, click connection is achievable.
Other phone or tablets can not be connected with the Bluetooth when the speaker is being connected with a phone or tablet.
The phone or tablets can not be connected with the Bluetooth if it is connecting with other Bluetooth device. You should turn off your
Bluetooth connection and connect your phone with Bluetooth speaker again.

* PM10 cannot be used as a handfree speaker for call

Lamp Function

1. Short press power button , turn on the light.
2. Short press power button to change the color.
STEP:

ON

--> level 1.Red

--> level 2.Dark Blue

--> level 3.Green

--> level 4.Pink

--> level 5.Sky Blue

--> level 6.cyclic change

--> level 7.Along with the music rhythm changes
--> OFF.

FAQ

The power light is not lit:

Please check the USB cable and charge it.

The microphone has no sound.

Please turn PM10 power on and adjust the volume to big.

The microphone has no echo.

Please adjust the echo to big.

The sound has noise.

Please confirm whether environmental interference.

The music is no sound.

Please adjust the volume from cell phone or adjust the knob downward from PM10.



FRANCAIS

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une fleche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a
alerter I'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse dans le boitier, qui peut
étre’ d’'une ampleur suffisante pour induire un risque de choc électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter I'utilisateur de
la présence de maintenance dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE Remarque:

D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ

PAS CE PRODUIT A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE Veuillez ne pas ouvrir le couvercle arriere de I'appareil ou I'adaptateur secteur

car 'ouverture ou le retrait des couvercles peut vous exposer a des tensions

dangeureuses ou autres dangers, et annulera également votre garantie. Il n'y a pas
MISE EN GARDE ' de piéece réparable a I'intérieur de I'appareil.
Remarque:
6 R B O e RIAVE ! Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions
de bruit radio des appareils numériques comme indiqué dans le réglement sur les

- interférences radio de I'lndustry Canada. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir
ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE habituelle.

OU L'ARRIERE. AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR Remarque:

L'UTILISATEUR. CONTACTER UN SERVICE AU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE o . ) . .
" Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.
= Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur
® Brancher I'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché o . . .
= Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

. Lire les instructions.

Garder les instructions.

Tenir compte des avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser 'appareil prés de 'eau.

Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas installer prés des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.

Ne pas retirer la sécurité de la prise de terre. Une fiche polarisée possede deux lames dont une est plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre posséde deux lames et

une broche de terre. La lame large ou la troisiéme broche est prévues pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien

pour faire remplacer la prise obsoléte.

10. Ne pas piétiner ou pincer le cordon d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises et ou ils sortent de I'appareil.

11 Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

12. Utiliser uniqguement avec un chariot, un trépied, une console ou une table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu avec I'appareil.Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, déplacer
I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec prudence afin d’éviter les blessures en cas de chutes.

13. Débrancher I'appareil pendant I'orage ou lorsqu’il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

14. Confier toutes réparations a un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil a été endommagé, cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche
endommagé, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans I'appareil, 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

15. L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes ou a des éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tels que vases, ne doit étre posé sur 'appareil.

16 La prise secteur est utilisée comme un dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement accessible.

17. L'appareil doit étre connecté a une prise secteur avec prise de terre.

LENOUTAWNE




Nous vous félicitons d’avoir choisi ce microphone et haut-parleur karaoké portable sans fil. Le haut-parleur karaoké PM10 est équipé de lumiére LED
multicolore. Veuillez lire ce manuel avant I'utilisation du produit.

Caractéristiques

Nom : Microphone et haut-parleur karaoké portable sans fil
Référence n° : PM10

Alimentation en entrée : 5 VCC ; 500 mA

Puissance : 3 W (RMS)

Gamme de fréquences : 20 Hz-20 KHz

Rapport signal/bruit > 90 dB

Protocoles pris en charge : HSP, HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Gamme de fréquences sans fil : 2,40 GHz-2,48 GHz
Puissance de transmission sans fil : Classe Il (-6 dBm~+4 dBm)
Dimensions du produit : 80*80*250 mm

Poids : 250 g

Témoin d’alimentation : 0,4 W

Distorsion : < 0,5%

Batterie : 3,7 V/1200 mAh

Version Bluetooth : 3.0

Matériau : ABS

Temps de charge : 2,5 heures

Autonomie : Environ 3 heures

Distance de transmission : 10 m

MICRO

ECHO

Précédent/Suivant VOLUME

Port carte Micro-SD Alimentation
MICRO USB CHARGE

Haut-parleur




Recharger le produit

Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur karaoké PM10 est complétement chargé avant de I'utiliser pour la premiere fois.
Connectez le produit avec un cable USB.
Pendant la charge, le témoin est allumé en rouge.
Le témoin s’éteint des que la batterie est complétement chargée.

Allumer/Eteindre
Maintenez appuyé le bouton d’alimentation pour Allumer/Eteindre I'unité.
L'unité accéde directement au mode jumelage Bluetooth lorsqu’elle est allumée pour la premiére fois.
Appuyez brievement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour passer en mode lumiére.
La lecture de musique démarre automatiquement des qu’une carte TF/Micro SD est insérée. Des messages vocaux seront émis avant
le jumelage Bluetooth et 'insertion d’une carte TF/Micro SD pour écouter de la musique.

Fonctions
Poussez le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) vers le bas pour écouter le morceau suivant et maintenez appuyé le bouton pour
augmenter le volume.
Poussez le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) vers le haut pour écouter le morceau précédent et maintenez appuyé le bouton pour
baisser le volume.
Appuyez sur le bouton (Morceau Précédent/Suivant) pour lancer ou suspendre la lecture.
Poussez le bouton ECHO vers le haut pour augmenter I'écho, vers le bas pour diminuer I’écho.
Poussez le bouton Volume vers le haut pour augmenter le volume, vers le bas pour diminuer le volume.

Bluetooth

Vous pouvez écouter de la musique a partir d’appareils compatibles Bluetooth, tels que smartphones, tablettes, ordinateur etc.

Ce haut-parleur prend en charge Bluetooth A2DP. L'unité accede directement au mode jumelage Bluetooth lorsqu’elle allumée pour la premi-
ere fois. Le témoin se met a clignoter en bleu pendant les messages vocaux. Cela indique que le haut-parleur est en mode jumelage, il ne
peut étre connecté que si le couplage Bluetooth s’est effectué avec succes.

Comment procéder?

Etape 1 : Accédez aux réglages Bluetooth sur votre téléphone/tablettes et sélectionnez « Recherche d’appareils » pour effectuer la re-

cherche des appareils Bluetooth dans les alentours.

Etape 2 : Trouvez le nom Bluetooth du haut-parleur, le sélectionner pour le connecter.

Etape 3 : Entrez «0000» et appuyez sur OK si un mot de passe vous est demandé.
Si le haut-parleur a déja été connecté a des appareils Bluetooth, il se reconnecte automatiquement avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth con-
necté dés qu'il est allumé.
Si le haut-parleur n’a pas été connecté avec un appareil Bluetooth, il passe en mode jumelage Bluetooth, et il faut appuyer sur «connect»
pour effectuer le couplage.
Un autre téléphone/tablette Bluetooth ne peut pas étre connecté au haut-parleur lorsque ce dernier est déja connecté a un autre appareil.
Si le téléphone/tablette est connecté a un autre appareil Bluetooth, il ne peut pas étre connecté au haut-parleur Bluetooth. Vous devez
désactiver la connexion Bluetooth avec un autre appareil Bluetooth sur votre téléphone/tablette avant de connecter ce dernier au haut-parleur
Bluetooth.

* PM10 ne peut pas étre utilisé comme un haut-parleur mains libres

Lumiére

1. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer la lumiére.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour changer la couleur.
Etapes :

Allumée

--> Niveau 1. Rouge

--> Niveau 2. Bleu foncé

--> Niveau 3. Vert

--> Niveau 4. Rose

--> Niveau 5. Bleu clair

--> Niveau 6. Changement cyclique

--> Niveau 7. Avec changement au rythme de la musique

—> Eteinte.

FAQ (Questions fréquemment posées)
Le témoin d’alimentation est éteint :
Utilisez le cable USB pour charger le haut-parleur.
Le son du microphone est coupé.
Allumez PM10 et augmentez le volume.
L’écho du microphone est coupé.
Augmentez le niveau de I'écho.
Le son n’est pas clair.
Vérifiez s'il y a des interférences avec d’autres appareils.
La musique est coupée.
Réglez le volume du téléphone portable ou maintenez appuyé le bouton pour augmenter le volume de PM10.



